
 
 

 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 
 
A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by Members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 
 
 Report NA/04/17  Pages A to H 
 

6. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 
 

 Report NA/05/17  Pages I to L 
 

7. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme.  
 
8. Questions by the public 
 

The Chairman to answer any questions from the public of which notice has been given 
no later than midday five clear working days before the day of the meeting in accordance 
with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 7. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 

 

Contact:  Committee Services 

Direct Line: 01449  724673 

Fax Number: 01449  724696 

E-mail:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 

 
 

TIME 
 

 

Wednesday 8 February 2017 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
9:30am 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

31 January 2017 

Public Document Pack



9. Questions by Councillors 
 
 The Chairman to answer any questions on any matter in relation to which the Council 

has powers or duties which affects the District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee, of which due notice has been given no later than midday 
three clear working days before the day of the meeting in accordance with Committee 
and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 8. 

 
10. Schedule of planning applications  
 

Report NA/06/17  Pages 1 to 73 
 

 
11. Site inspections 
 

 
Note: Should a site 
[...]
 reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 



 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 NA/04/17 

A 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 11 January 2017 at 9:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 
  Gerard Brewster 
  David Burn 
  John Field 
  Lavinia Hadingham 
  Diana Kearsley 
  Sarah Mansel 
  Lesley Mayes 
  David Whybrow 
   
Ward Member:   
   
In Attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  

Senior Planning Officer (GW) 
Development Management Planning Officer (RBiggs/RBishop) 
Business Partner – Planning 
Governance Support Officer (VL/HH) 

 
NA122 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Anne Killett. 
  
NA123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
NA124  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Application 3872/16. 
 
NA125  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
NA126 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 Report NA/01/17 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
NA127 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
B 

NA128 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 
NA129 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

None received. 
 
NA130 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/02/17 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 

 
Planning Application Number Representations from 
  
3872/16 Andrew Vessey (Objector) 

Owen Le Roy (Supporter) 
Peter Davidson (Applicant) 

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 3872/16 
Proposal: Hybrid application comprising:  application for full 

detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a new 
Baptist Chapel, car parking and access and an 
application for Outline Planning Permission for up to 18 
no residential units (revised scheme to application 
0846/15) 

Site Location: FRESSINGFIELD – Land south west of School Lane, 
IP21 5PZ 

Applicant:   The Trustees of Fressingfield Baptist Chapel 
 
Andrew Vessey, an objector, said that there were still three primary areas of 
concern:  the removal of the area of natural woodland where wildlife was 
increasing; the primary school which had been built on its own cul-de-sac would 
would now become a roadside building with increased dangers from traffic and 
pollution; and the proposed Chapel was out of scale to the surroundings.  The 
proposed space for sports provision was unnecessary as the village already had 
adequate indoor and outdoor facilities.  The needs of the Chapel could be 
provided within its existing site. 
 
Owen Le Roy, a supporter, said the Chapel was also a resource for other 
meetings and activities.  The building had been erected in 1835 and added to over 
the years and there was now insufficient space to accommodate its increasing use 
with some activities having to be held off site and no room for expansion.  There 
was also insufficient parking and poor access fo
[...]
d and she felt that by moving the entrance door to the 
front of the building this would encourage others to do so.  This rise in on road 
parking would increase congestion particularly when the level crossing gates were 

Page 5



 
F 

closed and she could not agree with the SCC Highways opinion that this would not 
impact on vehicle volume or highway safety. 
 
Some concern was expressed regarding the proposed front extension and 
whether the general building line would be brought forward; the lack of comments 
from the Heritage Officer regarding the impact on the adjacent listed building; and 
the impact on traffic of increased on road parking.  A motion to defer the 
application for receipt of comments from the Heritage Officer was proposed but not 
seconded. 
 
In general Members found the application acceptable and noted that the building 
line was varied along the road, parking would still be available for parents in the 
rear car park and that the Highways Authority had no objections.  A motion for 
approval was proposed by Councillor David Whybrow and seconded by Councillor 
Matthew Hicks.     
 
By 6 votes to 2 

 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 

 

1. Action required in accordance with a specific timetable:  
commencement time limit 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason- To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

 
2. Listing of approved plans and documents 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved documents or such other drawings/documents as 

may be approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing pursuant to other 

conditions of this permission; or such drawings/documents as may 

subsequently be approv
[...]
 business of the meeting was concluded at 12.10 p.m. 
 

 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 

 

Page 8



 NA/05/17 

I 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 18 January 2017 at 12 noon 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 
  David Burn 

Roy Barker* 
  Rachel Eburne * 
  John Field  

Kathie Guthrie* 
  Lavinia Hadingham 
  Diana Kearsley 

Anne Killett 
  Lesley Mayes 
   
Denotes substitute * 
 

  

Ward Members 
    
  

Councillor: Gary Green 
Barry Humphreys MBE 
Dave Muller 
 

In Attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
Senior Development Management Planning Office (SS) 
Development Management Planning Officer (RBishop) 
Interim Planning Solicitor (LH) 
Governance Support Officers (LS/HH) 

 
 
NA131 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  

Councillors Rachel Eburne, Kathie Guthrie and Roy Barker were substituting for 
Councillors Sarah Mansel, David Whybrow and Gerard Brewster respectively. 

  
NA132 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Lesley Mayes declared a local non-pecuniary interest in application 

4810/16 in her capacity as a member of the Stowmarket Town Council. 
 
NA133  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that Members had been emailed regarding application 4810/16.  
 
NA134  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
NA135 PETITIONS 
 
 The Senior Governance Support Officer reported receipt of a petition signed by 

approximately 100 residents of Mid Suffolk opposing application 4810/16, which 
was before the Committee for consideration (Report NA/03/17 refers).   

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
J 

The receipt of the petition will be reported to the next meeting of the Council in 
accordance with the Council’s Petitions Scheme. 

 
NA136 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 
NA137 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

None received. 
 
NA138 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/03/17 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 

 
Planning Application Number Representations from 
  
4810/16 Richard Morrison (Agent for the Applicant) 
  

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 4810/16 
Proposal: Erection of a 17.5m tall lattice mast with 3no 

telecommunications antennae and 2no dishes 
Site Location: STOWMARKET – Mid Suffolk Leisure Centre, 

Gainsborough Road, IP14 1LH 
Applicant:   Shared Access and CTIL 

 
  

The Development Management Planning Officer referred to the objections from 
residents as summarised in paragraph 7 of the Report, and updated Members in 
relation to the objections received from Stowmarket Town Council and from the 
signatories to the petition referred to in Minute No NA135 above.  
 
Members also had before them the comments of the Heritage Officer together with 
further information provided by the Agent, circulated prior to the commencement of 
the meeting.  A copy of the ICNIRP Certificate was distributed, at Members’ 
request, during the course of the meeting. 
 
The Development Management Planning Officer advised Members that the height 
of the proposed mast did not exceed 25m and therefore did not require planning 
permission.  However, the Committee was asked to decide whether prior approval 
was required, and should be given, replacing the recommendation in the Report.  
  
Members were advised that the National Planning Policy Framework stated that 
local planning authorities should not seek to prevent competition between different 
operators or question the need for the telecommunications system or determine 
health safeguards if the proposal meets International Commission guidelines of 
public exposure. The relevant certificate had been submitted demonstrating 

Page 10



 
K 

compliance with the International Commission (ICNIRP) guidelines.  The 
Committee could therefore only co
[...]
able 
development in keeping with the existing site and surroundings, not risking harm 
to the landscape, residential amenity, highway safety or biodiversity. The 
development is considered to be in accordance with the relevant Local Plan, 
Core Strategy and Core Strategy Focused Review policies and the objectives of 
the NPPF. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate 
terms to the satisfaction of the Corporate Manager - Development Management to 
secure: 

• Affordable housing contribution 

• Estate management 

That the Professional Lead - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to 
grant the variation of conditions 2 and 14, subject to conditions including: 

Page 37



23 

• Standard time limit 
• Approved plans 
• Tree protection plan and method statement 
• Assessment and mitigation of activities around retained trees 
• Engineering and construction methods for any works required within Root Protection 

Areas 
• Auditable system of arboricultural site monitoring 
• Hard and soft landscaping 
• Demolition carried out in full prior to first occupation 
• Land contamination 
• Biodiversity enhancement measures 
• Carrying capacity of pumping/high reach appliances 
• Vehicular access surfaced prior to first occupation 
• Means to prevent the discharge of surface water from the development onto the 

highway 
• Construction of carriageways and footways 
• Provision of parking and manoeuvring areas 
• Cycle parking and storage 
• Removal of permitted development rights Schedule 2 Part 1 Class A, B, C, D, E and G 
• Construction management to include demolition management and construction working 

hours 
• Provision of walls and fences prior to first occupation and subsequently retained 
• Materials to include road surfaces 
• Details lighting column and bollards 
• Foul and surface water drainage 

That, in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to above not being secured the 
Corporate Manager - Development Management be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, for reason(s) including:-

• Inadequate provision/contribution towards infrastructure and management contrary 
to policy CS6 of the Core Strategy 2008 without the requisite S1 06 obligation being 
in place. 

Philip Isbell Gemma Walker 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning Senior Planning Officer 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

Cor1 - CS 1 Settlement Hierarchy 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 
CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1 .1 -MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 

Page 38



2 /t-
2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
HB13 - PROTECTING ANCIENT MONUMENTS 
H17 -KEEPING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AWAY FROM POLLUTION 
CL2 - DEVELOPMENT WITHIN SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREAS 
CL8 - PROTECTING WILDLIFE HABITATS 
H3 - HOUSING DEVELOPMENT IN VILLAGES 
H15 - DEVELOPMENT TO REFLECT LOCAL CHARACTERISTICS 
H14 - A RANGE OF HOUSE TYPES TO MEET DIFFERENT ACCOMMODATION 
NEEDS 
H10 -DWELLINGS FOR KEY AGRICULTURAL WORKERS 
H16 - PROTECTING EXISTING RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 
T9 - PARKING STANDARDS 
T10 - HIGHWAY CONSIDERATIONS IN DEVELOPMENT 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX 8- NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

Letter(s) of representation(s) have been received from a total of 0 interested party(ies). 

The following people objected to the application 

The following people supported the application: 

The following people commented on the application: 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Title: Committee Site Plan 
Reference: 4 714/16 

Site: Kerrison Conference & Training Centre 
Stoke Ash Road Thorndon 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
131, High Street, Needham Market, IP6 SOL 
Telephone : 01449 724500 
email: customerservice@csdu
[...]
 The Highway Authority have raised no objections to the proposal subject to 
a condition requiring the provision of a parking and manoeuvring area within the 
site. 

Residential Amenity 

The single storey design of the proposed dwelling limits the extent of potential 
overlooking of neighbouring properties and impact upon privacy. The proposed 
access into the site would be via a shared driveway which currently serves the 
neighbouring property Poplar House. The applicant has a right of access over 
this driveway but it is not used as a primary access for The Little House. Vehicle 

Page 60



4-S 
use of this driveway with the associated driveway extension into the plot would 
have some impact upon the residential amenity of the occupiers of Poplar 
House, however it is considered that this would be limited and insufficient to 
justify refusal on those grounds. It would be the responsibility of the applicant or 
developer to ensure that the legal position with regard to rights of access and 
responsibility for maintenance of the driveway is in place. 

Flood Risk 

The site is not located within an area of identified flood risk. 

Environmental Issues (Land Contamination) 

The application is supported by a Land Contamination Assessment. The Land 
Contamination Officer raises no objection to the proposal. 

Conclusion 

It is considered that the proposal would result in harm to the character, setting 
and significance of the grade II listed Little House and Suryodaya, and that this 
identified harm is not outweighed by any public benefit that would be achieved 
should the proposed development be granted. The proposal is therefore 
contrary chapter 12 of the NPPF (2012), and policies HB1 and HB8 of the Local 
Plan and policy CS5 of the Core Strategy. Additionally, the development he 
proposed dwelling would be positioned in close proximity to an Oak tree (T9) 
and an Ash tree (T8) at the rear of the plot which are protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order. It is considered that the layout design of this proposal does 
not provide suitable integration of new development with the natural 
environment and is likely to result in pressure to fell or ongoing pruning. Such 
requests will be difficult for the Council to resist and would threaten the value of 
the trees and consequently the character and appearance of the local area. It is 
therefore recommended that planning permission be refused. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Full Planning Permission be refused for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed dwelling would be positioned in close proximity to an Oak tree (T9) and an 
Ash tree (T8) at the rear of the plot which are protected by a Tree Preservation Order (No. 
MS 283). Whilst the accompanying arboricultural report identifies measures to help lessen 
direct impact upon the trees the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that it adequately 
addresses their above ground attributes which will have an adverse impact on living 
conditions and usability of the garden. Furthermore, the Oak tree (T9) has a low broad 
spreading crown and will not have adequate space for future growth without significant 
pruning. Accordingly, it is considered that the layout design of this proposal does not 
provide suitable integration of new development with the natural environment and is likely to 
result in pressure to fell or ongoing pruning. Such requests will be difficult for the Council to 
resist and would threaten the value of the trees and consequently the character and 
appearance of the local area. Consequently it is considered that the proposal does not 
relate well or secure the protection of these important natural features. The proposal is 
contrary to policies GP1 and H 13 of the Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998, policy CS5 of the 
Core Strategy and paragraphs 56-66 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 61



2. The proposal would result in harm to the character, setting and significance of the Grade 
II listed properties Little House and Suryodaya by eroding the existing openness currently 
afforded to their setting, without providing any significant public benefit. This identified harm 
is not outweighed by any public benefit that would be achieved should the proposed 
development be granted. The proposal is therefore contrary to Chapter 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012), and Policies HB1 and HB8 of the Mid Suffolk Local Plan 
(September 1998), and Policy CS5 of the Mid Suffolk Core Strategy (September 2008). 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

Stephen Burgess 
Planning Officer 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

Cor1 - CS 1 Settlement Hierarchy 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 
CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

HB13 -PROTECTING ANCIENT MONUMENTS 
GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
CL8 - PROTECTING WILDLIFE HABITATS 
HB1 - PROTECTION OF HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
CL6 - TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
H3 - HOUSING DEVELOPMENT IN VILLAGES 
H15 - DEVELOPMENT TO REFLECT LOCAL CHARACTERISTICS 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX B- NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

Letter(s) of representation(s) have been received from a total of 1 interested party(ies). 

The following people objected to the application 

The following people supported the application: 

Page 62



47 
The following people commented on the application: 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Title: 

Reference: 

Site: 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
131 , High Street, Needham Market, IP6 SOL 
Telephone : 01449 724500 
email· customerseMCe@csduk.com 
WNW midsuffolk.gov uk 

SCALE 1 :1250 

Reproduced by permission of 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. 

© Crown copyrigh

Minutes of the meeting


1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 8 February 2017 at 9:30am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 

  Roy Barker* 

  David Burn 

John Field 

  Lavinia Hadingham 

  Diana Kearsley 

Sarah Mansel 

John Matthissen* 

  Lesley Mayes 

  David Whybrow 

   

Denotes substitute * 

 

  

Ward Members   

   

Councillor: Glen Horn 

In Attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  

Senior Planning Officer (SAS) 

Senior Planning Officer (GW) 

Planning Officer (SLB) 

Arboricultural Officer (DP) 

Heritage Enabling Officer (PH) 

Business Partner (Planning) (JH) 

Governance Support Officers (LS/HH) 

 
NA139 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  

Councillors Roy Barker and John Matthissen were substituting for Councillors 
Gerard Brewster and Anne Killett respectively. 

 
NA140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There was no declaration of interest. 
 
NA141  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
  It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Application 4402/16. 
 
NA142 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

  Councillor David Burn declared a personal visit to the site of Application 4656/16 
and Councillor Diana Kearsley to the site of Application 4402/16. 

 



2 

Councillor John Matthissen advised that he had attended meetings at the 
Conference Centre adjacent to the site for Application 4714/16.   

 
NA143 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2017 
 
 Report NA/04/17 Pages A to H 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 11 January 2017 were confirmed as a 

correct record subject to an amendment to Minute NA122 to read: 
 
 Note:  Councillor Matthissen attended but for administrative reasons was unable to 

participate.  
 
NA144  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2017 

 
Report NA/05/17 Pages I to L 
  

 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 January 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record.   

 
NA145 PETITIONS 
 
 None received. 
 
NA146 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 
NA147 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

None received. 
 
NA148 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/06/17 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 

 
Planning Application 

Number 

Representations from 

  

4656/16 Phil Cobbold (Agent) 

4402/16 Phil Cobbold (Agent) 

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 4656/16 
Proposal: Use of land for stationing of 31 holidays homes and 

relocation of site office. 



3 

Site Location: BROME & OAKLEY – Four Oaks Caravan Park. 
Applicant: Mr B Gregory 

 
Members were advised that an amended recommendation was contained in the 
supplementary papers. 
 
Phill Cobbold, Agent, advised that the additional holiday homes would be sited on 
the existing touring pitches and site office area.  Touring caravans/tents would no 
longer be able to use the site.  The existing ’28 day rule’ for occupancy had been 
considered unreasonable at appeal and the proposed occupancy condition 
reflected the wording commonly used for holiday units across the country.  It was 
also much easier to enforce. 
 
Councillor David Burn, Ward Member, advised that he had received no comments 
from local residents.  The site was tidy and well managed and he supported the 
application. 
 
Members considered the proposal satisfactory and Councillor David Whybrow 
proposed the motion which was seconded by Councillor Sarah Mansel. 

  
 By an unanimous vote 
 

Decision – That Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions including: 

   

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
2.  Approved Drawings Condition 

 
3. T

he holiday units (up to 31 no. hereby approved) shall meet the definition of a 
caravan as set out within the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 
1990 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 (as amended), or any such legislation 
that may amend or replace them. · 

 
4. The holiday units (up to 31 no. hereby approved) shall be occupied for holiday 

purposes only and shall not be occupied as a person's sole, or main place of 
residence. The holiday units shall not be occupied during the month of 
February each year. The owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date 
register of all owners/occupiers of individual holiday units on the site and of 
their main home addresses and shall make this information available at all 
reasonable times to the local planning authority. 

 
5. The mobile home sited at the roadside entrance into the site described on the 

approved drawings as "Site Manager's Accommodation" shall be occupied 
solely by a person employed in the management of the Four Oaks Caravan 
Park to which this permission relates. 

 
6. Other than lighting already approved prior to the permission hereby granted, 

Prior to the erection/installation of any floodlighting or other means of external 



4 

lighting at the site, details to include position, height, aiming points, lighting 
levels and a polar luminance diagram shall be submitted to and approved, in 
writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting shall be carried out and 
retained as may be approved. 

 
7. Those previously approved and installed 'Schwegler Bat Roosting Boxes', as 

identified on Drawing no. 16/1268/002A, shall be maintained throughout the 
lifetime of the development. 

 
8. No vehicle exceeding 3.5 tonnes gross laden weight shall be parked within the 

site to which this approval relates.   
        

9. Access to the approved development shall only be provided by the existing 
main access in the south east corner of the overall site as identified on 
Drawing no. 16/1268/002A and furthermore the access identified on this 
drawing as 'Driveway for emergency access only' shall only be used for this 
purpose and in this connection, the existing associated secure gates also 
indicated on Drawing no. 16/1268/002A shall remain locked (except in the 
event of an emergency). 

 

Item 2 
Application Number: 4714/16 
Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 and 14 
Site Location: THORNDON – Kerrison Conference and Training Centre. 
Applicant: Witnesham Ventures Ltd. 

  
Councillor Glen Horn, Ward Member, advised that the parish, who had supported 
the application from the start, was keen for the site to be brought forward.  The 
parish was also very supportive of the work done by Officers to ensure the agreed 
Section 106 monies aligned with the CIL payment now agreed. 
 
The Officers were thanked for securing this funding by Councillor David Whybrow, 
who proposed the motion which was seconded by Councillor John Matthissen. 

 
  By an unanimous vote 
 
Decision - Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning 
Obligation on appropriate terms to the satisfaction of the Corporate 
Manager – Development Management to secure 
 

 Affordable housing contribution 

 Estate management 
 
That the Professional Lead - Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant the variation of conditions 2 and 14, subject to   
conditions including 

 

   Standard time limit; 

   Approved plans; 

   Tree protection plan and method statement; 



5 

  Assessment and mitigation of activities around retained trees; 

  Engineering and construction methods for any works; 

required within Root Protection Areas; 

  Auditable system of arboriculture site monitoring; 

  Hard and soft landscaping; 

  Demolition carried out in full prior to first occupation; 

  Land contamination; 

  Biodiversity enhancement measures; 

  Carrying capacity of pumping/high reach appliances; 

  Vehicular access surfaced prior to first occupation; 

  Means to prevent the discharge of surface water; 
from the development onto the highway; 

  Construction of carriageways and footways; 

  Provision of parking and manoeuvring areas; 

  Cycle parking and storage; 

 Removal of permitted development rights Schedule 2 Part 1 Class A, B, 
C, D, E and G; 

 Construction management to include demolition; 
management and construction working hours; 

 Provision of walls and fences prior to first occupation and subsequently 
retained; 

 Materials to include road surfaces; 

 Details lighting column and bollards; 

 Foul and surface water drainage. 
 

That, in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to above not being 

secured the Corporate Manager - Development Management be 

authorised to refuse planning permission, for reason(s) including:- 

 

 Inadequate provision/contribution towards infrastructure and 

management contrary to policy CS6 of the Core Strategy 2008 without 

the requisite S106 obligation being in place. 

 
Item 3 

Application Number: 4402/16 
Proposal: Erection of detached single storey dwelling with detached 

garage utilising existing vehicular access 
Site Location: GISLINGHAM – The Little House, High Street, IP23 8JG 
Applicant: Burgess Homes Ltd. 
  
The planning officer advised Members of the following changes: 
 

 Page 45, under the heading Conclusion, reference to policy HB8 to be 
deleted as this was not relevant 

 Page 46, Section 2, reference to policy HB8 to be deleted as this was not 
relevant 
 

 



6 

 
Phil Cobbold, the Agent, said that the protected trees would not be lost and any 
future pruning would have to be by application to the Council. The proposed 
dwelling was sensitively designed to give the appearance of an outbuilding and was 
situated to the rear of and subservient to the cottage. The Old Rectory was 
approximately 70 metres from the proposed dwelling, and there was no adverse 
impact on its setting.   He also pointed to other dwellings built in the village within 
the curtilage of listed buildings and also backland development. 
 
Councillor Diana Kearsley, Ward Member, repeated the concerns for the protected 
trees and the impact on the listed buildings from the proposed development.  She 
also had concerns with regards to the shared drive and the limited visibility on the 
bend. 
 
The Arboricultural Officer responded to Member’s questions regarding the impact of 
the proposed dwelling on the protected trees.   
 
During the debate Members raised question regarding the footprint of the proposed 
dwelling and generally agreed that this would be overdevelopment of the site.  It 
was felt that the proposed site of the dwelling would restrict the growth of the 
protected trees leading to repeated requests to lop and shape them preventing 
them from growing to their full potential.  There would also be an adverse impact on 
the adjacent listed buildings. 
 
It was generally felt that the proposal was unacceptable in its current format.  
 
Councillor David Whybrow proposed the motion which was seconded by Councillor 
Roy Barker. 

 
  By 7 votes to 2 
 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

 
1. The proposed dwelling would be positioned in close proximity to an Oak tree 

(T9) and an Ash tree (TB) at the rear of the plot which are protected by a 
Tree Preservation Order (No. MS 283). Whilst the accompanying 
arboricultural report identifies measures to help lessen direct impact upon 
the trees the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that it adequately 
addresses their above ground attributes which will have an adverse impact 
on living conditions and usability of the garden. Furthermore, the Oak tree 
(T9) has a low broad spreading crown and will not have adequate space for 
future growth without significant pruning. Accordingly, it is considered that 
the layout design of this proposal does not provide suitable integration of 
new development with the natural environment and is likely to result in 
pressure to fell or ongoing pruning. Such requests will be difficult for the 
Council to resist and would threaten the value of the trees and consequently 
the character and appearance of the local area. Consequently it is 
considered that the proposal does not relate well or secure the protection of 
these important natural features. The proposal is contrary to policies GP1 



7 

and H13 of the Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998, policy CS5 of the  Core 
Strategy and paragraphs 56-66 of the National Planning Policy framework 

 

2. The proposal would result in harm to the character, setting and significance 
of the Grade II listed properties Little House and Suryodaya by eroding the 
existing openness currently afforded to their setting, without providing any 
significant public benefit. This identified harm is not outweighed by any 
public benefit that would be achieved should the proposed development be 
granted. The proposal is therefore contrary to Chapter 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012), and Policies HB1 and HB8 of the Mid 
Suffolk Local Plan (September 1998), and Policy CSS of the Mid Suffolk 
Core Strategy (September 2008). 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.10 a.m. 
 

 

……………………………………………. 

Chairman 

 

 


